the matter of taxation, or contribution in lieu of taxation, has
awaited, therefcore, the adjustment of the accounts now happlily con-
cluded.

The $ityfs claim 1n respect of taxation on the basis of
its valuabion reaches the large sum of $195,000, while it will be
noted from the aczounts that the interest accruing to the Com-
mission considerably exceeds that sum, The Commission has
determined to make a contribution of $87,305.79 in full settlement
and in lieu of all claims in regpect of taxes - including the
year 1926-27 on the terms hereinafier set forth. There 1s not
insluded in this sum any amount for pipe rates or water rates.
Thege lattez azzounts the Sommiszion or 1ts tenants have paid and
will coa%inue to pay., This proffered contribution in lieu of
c¢laims for taxation, however, 1s to be made only on the following
understandings:

1a) That the Commission’s properties be assessed for a period
of five years upsn a valuaticn not exceeding the sum of $500,000,
subject to a deduztvilon from this amount from year to year of the
one half of the purchase money recelved by the Commission for any
property dispossd of during the preceding year, It is ohvious
that the Commission lands which were largely taken in connection
with the relief settlemsnis with individual owners or for new
streets and which have not been bullt upon or otherwise utilized
should continue to have the beneflt of the statutory exemption.
On the other hand, the proposed fixed assegsment is a fair valuation
for assesamen®t purposes when 1% is taken into consideration that
the Commission houses represent an lnvestment of a considerable
portion of its pension fund, and in view of the further fact that
it is expected that because of the outlying situation there will
continue to be more than the average number of vacancies. It must
not be forgotten that the Commission houses were bulilt without any
real claim for that purpose upon the funds of the Commission, but
at a time when it was moat essential in the interests of the City
as a whole that 1ts housing accommodation should be increased, and
as rapidly as possible. No private investor under the then
exlsting conditions wceuld have attempted to construct houses for
investment purposes, and very few persons would build even for their
own personal use, An exemption from taxation in the circumstances
was considered amply to Justify the legislation, At the expira-
tion of the five years period suggested the exemption would then
automatically revive, pending reconsideration of the situation as
at that date.

It is worthy of observation at this point that the value
of the property for assessment purposes within the 1limits of the
devastated area 1s very largely in excess of that of the period
before the explosion; so much so, that in process of time the in-
sreased revenue recelvable 1in taxation will largely if not entirely
meet the whele obligatlion of the City to the Commission.

(b) The Commission also feels that a further condition must
be imposed, that the Richmond Heights district is hereafter to
recelve at the hands of the City the same degree of attention to
its streets, and general civic requlrements as is accorded to other
gsections. Heretofore the residents of the locality have been
permitted by the ecilvic authorities to acquire the belief that there
was some sort of obligation on the part of the Commission itself to

perform these civic services. There never was at any time any such
obligation.

{c) The Commission also stipulates that there shall be no

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



further claims of any kind whatever hereaffer presented by the
74ty to the CJcommiesion, We think the time has arrived when all
cubtstanding matters must be finallzed,

11. CFEN SFACES - FICHMOND HETHTS,

In accordance with an understanding at the inception of
our undertaking, the CUommission will dedicate to the City, according
to the boundaries fixed by it, Fort Needham Park, undoubtedly a
valuable acguisition to the open spaces in that part of the City;
and the ity cn its part i8 to convsy to the Commission on the lands
kncwn as8 Mulgrave Park and a lct nearby known as Market Square.

The Commission will also convey to the City, if the
authoritles s0 desirs, to be held for the public, the various
smaller opei spac=g ghown cn its plan of the Richmond Heights
Distrlct, as well a8 the new streets and boulevard already vested
in the Jity by statute. Subgtantial advantages accrue to the
City by reagorn of these arrangements.

12, COMBMESSION WIIL ASUEPT S% DEBENICRES IN SETTLEMENT:

Iv: ddacharge pro tante of the liabilities of the City
herahby determined the Jommlssion is prepared to accept certificates
of shares oy dedbeniures in the Halifax City Consolidated Fund 1905,
bearing intersst at 5% half yearly as of December 1st, 1926, and
extending over such pariod as the City may desire. The issue of
these certificates or debentures up to $600,000 is now authorized
by Chapter 63 of the Aets of 1918, and Chapters 81 and 82 of the
Acts of 1919, The legality of the issue, however, must be subject
to oplinlon of Counzil,

As to the balance of the 1lability the City will have
to undertake the required finanzing.

Delivery of the certificates or debentures may be made
on or before January 15th, 1927,

Such leglslation as may be necessary or advisable in
crder to glve efizct to the arrangements 1s to be promoted at the
ensuing session of the Leglslature, and thereafter upon due comple-
tion of the financing the Commisgsion will deliver up the certificate
of shares in the Ccnsolidated Fund now held as collateral.

13. CONCLUSICN:

The sebttlement of the amount of the civic reparations
c¢laim and the ascounting on both sides are now to be regarded as
finallized and there 1s no further appeal. The Commissioners antici-
pate that thelr conclusions will be received with that measure of
respect accorded to the conclusions of other judicial tribunals.
They desire to assure the City Council and the ciltizens in general
that ccnaistently with the proper discharge of thelr important
duties they have in this matter as well as in all others in which
the 1ty has beern concerned done everything in theilr power to
aggist the civi: authorities and often under great difficulties,
If at times there has been an apparent lack of sympathetic co-
operation the blame does not lie at the door of this Commission.

They have been the trustees of very large sums of money
contributed pvineipally by the Canadian Government and it i1s to

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



that goverzpmenl we have been giving and will continue to give due
account of our blewaraship.

‘Szd) 7. S. Rogers, J.S.C.
Chairman.

‘8gd) W. B. Wallace, C.C.J.
Commissioner.

DATED TEC, 20th, 1926,

LT rF A TEAY AVL SATLTFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
WAL DEC&QLJN oF THE COMMISSIONERS, ADJUSTING
CUTETEANE N CLATMS AND COUNTER CLAIMS,

whe Bzl iras Fzlisf Commission, after many hearings and
dize congidepation of ¢wrstanding claims of the Commission on the
one slde, an2 the 1ty on thh other, hereby determine that there
ig dus=

¥ &
%Q% pavatle t3 the ormission as of December 1st, 1926, the
gl i BHOY, GE TE

‘4g%) 'T. S. Rogers, J.S.C.
Chairman

‘%gd) W, B. Wallace, C.C.J.
Commissioner,

DATED AT HAIIFAX )
DECENEER 3Uth, 19zC,

N.B., This desizion 18 accompanied by

1. Statement of the accounts upon which the decision 1s based.
2o A memopandum explanatory of the various items.

Firom pavagraph ten of this memorandum it will be noted
that cpon ths terms thsréein set forth the amount of the ascertained
irdebtedness nay be reduced to the sum of $600,000 by the credit
of a substantlizl volunbary contrlbution in lieu of taxes claimed
by the City, the Commission's property being exempt from taxation
by atatute,

TEE HATIFAX RELTEF COMMISSION

CASH ADVARTED TG THE CITY OF HATIFAX:

On loan account $532,300.00
Intereszt adjussed to Dee, 1,
1620, as p=r Scshedule "AY 70,737.30
On degoroyed 3cicols
azeount 154,870.00 $757,907.30

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



o il

Cash advanced to the City of Halifax brought fwd. §757.907.30
CITY OF HALIFAX CLAIM:

School repairs as per

Schedule "B" $348,375.25
City building as per
Schedule "c" 125,923,75
Sundry losses as per
Schedule "DY 36,471.53 $510,770.53
One third off the above 170,256.84
$340,513.69
Schools totally destroyed
as per Schedule "E" 154,870.00
GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE: $495,383.69
From which is to be deducted
City's usual share of water,
sewer, sidewalks, etc. as
per Schedule "P" - $252,105.11
$243,278.58
And also the Ffecllowing special
expenditurss by the Commission
on Clty Account -
Market building 11,617.74
Rockhead Smallpox
Hospital 6,564.28
Morris St. Infeectious
Diseases FHospital
(less Commission
Grant of $10,000) 14,483.88
City Work certified
by City Englneer 4,028,.50 36,694 .40 $206,584,18

AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
AS AT DECEMBER 1st, 1920 ON CITY REPARATION
ACCOUNT $551,323,12

Interest on the above December 1lst, 1920, to
Deca lstj 1926 ® 08 @ 0P 00008 S0 S S S 0SSO0 ND AP B S S $l32331715u

$683,640.66
Sundry accounts as per Schedule "Gg" 3,665.13

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
AS AT DECEMEER 1-26 $687,305.79

(Sgd) T. S. Rogers
Chairman

(Sgd) W. B. Wallace
Commissioner.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



- 10 =

SCHEDULE "A"

STATEMENT OF ADVANCES ON CITY ACCOUNT WITH INTEREST
AT 6% PER ANNUM TO DECEMBER lst, 1920,

DATE AMOUNT INTEREST AMOUNT OF
RATE INTEREST
Jan. 24,1918 $ 25,000.00 5% to May 1lst $ 328,77
6% after that 3,879.45
4 8 5,000.0 6% date 80.8

Apr. 24, 191 .00 780,82
May 2, 1018 10, 000.00 6% 1,548 4g
May 6, 1918 5,000,00 6% 770.96
May 16, 1918 10,000.00 6% 1,525.48
May 29, 1918 15,000.00 6% 2,256.16
July 12, 1918 15,000, 00 6% 2 .147.67
Aug., 3, 1918 50,000,00 6% 6,978.08
Aug. 21, 1918 5,000,00 6% 683,01
Sept.11, 1918 45,000,00 6% 5,991,78
Oct. 11, 1918 35,000.00 6% 4,487.67
Oct., 11, 1918 64,000.00 6% 8,206,03
Nov. 28, 19018 50,000, 00 6% 6,016.44
Dec. 12, 1918 100, 000,00 6% 11,802.74
Jan. 31, 1919 33,300.00 6% 3,656,61
May 13, 1919 40,000.00 6% 3,721.64
July 7, 1919 25,000.00 6% 2,100,00
$532,300.00 $66,881.80

Dec. 12, 1918 14,483.88 6%

Dec. 12, 1918 11,617.74 6%
Dec, 12, 1918 6,564 ,28 3,855.50
$564,965.90 $70,737.30

SCHEDULE "B"

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

Appraised explosion damage to schools $348,375.25

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



- Lk =

SCHEDULE "C"

CITY BUILDING ACCOUNT

Appraised damage.

Clity Hall $ 16,553.71
City Hall Clock not repaired
City Home 11,000.00C
City Prison 21,827.82
City Workshops 5,788.71
Town Clock 1,960,00
Hazelwood - Isolation Hospital, City Home
Grounds 1,552,29
Incinerator 5,379.67
Infecticus Diseases Hospital, Rockhead R.
Ward Cont, 9,525.00
Market Bullding 20,015,64
Publiec Gardens 4,000.00
Reservolr 976.55
Market 3t. Tenement 700,00
Engine Houses:
Bedford Row 2,500.,00
Brunswick St, 2,000,800
Grafton St. 714.38
Morris St. 1,600.00
Quinpool Road 1,705.33
Spring Garden Road 277.89
West Street 4,078.73
Isleville St. 2,500.00
Outhit Bullding 2,100.00
Tenement - Longard Road, Reservolr Bldgs 5,500,00
Chain Lake 298,58
Memorial Tower 369,45
City Hall Clock not replaced 3,000,00

DOPAL: ou vneim $125,923.75

SCHEDULE "D"
CITY OF HALIFAX SUNDRY LOSSES.

Fire Alarm System $ 3,430.00
Fire Hose 1,750.00
Fire Chilef's Car 1,450.00
Seagrave Waggon and Equipment 1,559.00
Repalrs to Patricia 6,000.00
Explosion damage to water service 7,805.00
Water meters destroyed 6,734.00
Incinerator instruments 782,00
Garden plants 233.25
Waggon Shed 250.00
Motor cars as appraised 1,200.00
Rental of Fire Englne whilst Patricia under

repair 714.00
Rockhead small pox hospital 4,564,28

TOTAL .... $ 36,471.53

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



SCHEDULE “"E"

TOTALLY DESTROYED SCHOOLS

Appraised replacement value of toftally destroyed schools:

Dloomfield $ 39,000,00
St, Joseph's 54,200,00
Richmond 61,670.00

Total $154,870.00

SCHEDULE "F"

SUMMARY OF WORK DONE BY THE COMMISSION,
WATER, SEWERS, SIDEWALKS, ETC,

Commission Claim, City Estimates

Clasa B work, Clty!s usual

ghare $162,339.25 $126,101.67

Claas D work, City's usual
ghare 150, 340,08 126,003, 44
$312,679.33 $252,105,11

On consideration the City's share of the above
costs is fixed at $252,105,11

Cost of Gottingen Street Cut and Union Street
Grading is abandcned on €ity abandoning their claim
for cost of water and sewer pipes and house water
connections ~ $12,660.00

Cost Gottingen St. Cut and
Union St. Grading $37,233.17 $30,316.44

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



w T8

SCaEDLE "

CLASS "B" WORX

WORK DONE BY RELIEF COMMISSION AND COST TO BE BORNE
WHOLLY BY CITY,

COMMISSION CLATM GCITY ESTIMATES

Item 1 Catch Basin construction $ 1,419,50 $ 1,299.00
2 Catch Basin construction 18,458,05 13,917.75
3 Curb inlete £,165.60 2,195,60
4 Repairs to Gottingen St. 3,000.00 3,000,00
5 Water plpes 3,339.00 3,339.00
A Mazadam Pavemsnt 95, 359,60 68,114,00
7 Jonnecting water pipes 515,10 516.10
8 Exbtending catch basins 56.35 56.35
g Work con hydrants and cat:ih-

basins 133,75 133,75

10 Water mains, Hydrostone 22,7kl 25 19,638.50
11 Water main, Gottingen 3%, 9,627.32 9,627.32
815€,849.52 $121,837.37

Engineering 5,489.73 4,264,30
$162,339.25 $125,101.67

CLASS "D" WORK

WORK DONE BY RELIEF COMMISSION ~ CITY CREDITED WITH REGULAR
ASSESSMENT -~ BALANCE CHARGETL TO UITY,

COMMISSION STATEMENT CITY CLAIHM

TEM COST ASSESSMENT CHARGED 70  VALUE ASSESSMENT CITY SHAR!
CITY

. Water and
gewer, Dlagonsl
streets and

Albert St, 30,056.91 7,346.00 22,710.91 23,405.00 7,346.00 16,059.00
. Water & sewer

Hydrcstone _

area 34,540,65 10,080.00 24,460,.65 30,760,00 10,080.00 20,680.00
. Water & sewer

Hennessey Field

ete. 18,947.80 3,185.00 15,762.80 18,947.80 3,185.00 15,762.80
. Curbs &

gutters L4, el1,00 22,320,50 22,320.50 40,063.25 20,031.62 20,031.63
. Concrete
pavement 88,058.21 44,029.11 44,029,111 74,164,00 37,082.00 37,082.00
. Concrete

sidewalks 26,642,50 13,321.25 13,321.25 19,145,50 9,572.75 29,572.75
. Tarvia,
Diagonal Sts.
& Gottingen
8. 5,108.55 2,554,.28 2,554.28 5,108.55 2,554.,28 2,554,28
Tobal 247,995,62 102,836.14 145,159.50 221,594.10 89,851.65 121,742.46
ngineering 317 5,180,58 4,260.98

150,340,08 126,003.44

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



SCHEDULE "g"

ACCOUNTS CHARGED TO THE CITY COF HALIFAX,

Cots, sold, Involece 612, No. 24-18 $244 ,00
Cost of 3laney Lot 138-140 Young St.
Ressrved for Isleville St. extensilon 400,00

Maritime Construction Co. Ltd. in
liquidation

Claims $1,120.00
less cradits 91.23 1,028.77
Insurance Infectlous Disease Hospital 237.12
Balance e¢f Plumbing Inspector's salary heT7.T4
Rental of Willow Park Camps 1,400.00
$3,777.63
Less Credit for Tools,
Mortuary Committee March
23rd, 1918 112.50
$3,665.13

The following Resolution is submitted:

"The report of the Finance Committee on the award of
the Halifax Relief Commission having been read IT IS RESOLVED
that 1n view of the loss suffered by the City, being the result
of a National War Disaster, a delegation be sent by the City to
wait on the Dominion Govermment at Ottawa, and present a memorial
for relief, and that in the meantime the Halifax Relief Commission
be requested to defer action on the saild award.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Councll desires to assure
the Hallfax Rellef Commission of i1ts anxiety to dispose of the
matter at the earliest possible date."

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by Alderman
Shannon and passed unanimously,

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman
McCarthy that the delegation to wait upon the Government at
Ottawa in connection with the Relief Commission adjustment be com-

posed of His Worship the Mayor, Ex-~-Mayor John Murphy and City
Engineer, Motion passed, Alderman Hubley dissenting,

A true extract,
(Sgd) W. P. Publicover

W. P. Publicover
CITY CLERK.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF THE CITY COUNCIL

DATED JANUARY 13th, 1927.

HALTFAX RELIEF COMMISSION CLAIM:

Read report of the Finance Committee on adjustment
of the claim of the Halifax Relief Commission against the City
of Halifax, and counter claim of the City against the Com-
mission:

Committee Room,
City Hall,
Jan, 12, 1927.

His Worship the Mayor
and City Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Committee on Finance to whom was referred the
Claim of the Halifax Relief Commission beg to report as follows:

At a meeting of the City Council held on the 25th
November last, His Worship the Mayor informed the Council that
Mr. Justice Rogers, Chairman of the Halifax Relief Commission,
had asked for a settlement of the Claim of the Halifax Relief
Commission against the City, and as the City had a counter claim
against the Commisslon the matter was referred to this Committee
with power to adjust accounts, and prepare a scheme of settlement,
same to be subject to ratification by the Council.

Your Committee together with His Worship the Mayor,
City Solicitor, City Engineer, City Auditor and City Treasurer,
have had several conferences with the Relief Commission, and have
spent much time and energy going over the various items in the
accounts,

A hearing on the subject of the adjustment was given
by the Commlssion at the County Court House on the 14th day of
December 1926 at which the members were given an opportunity of
expressing their views on the adjustment as proposed by the
Commission,

At a meeting of the Committee held on January 3rd,
the Chairman submitted and read a report covering the adjustment
of the Commlssion on all outstanding accounts between the City
of Halifax and the Relief Commission, a copy of which is hereto
attached.

Your Commlttee recommend that the adjustment as sub-
mitted by the Relief Commission be approved and the award accepted
subject to an adjustment in the allowance for taxes as suggested
by the City Auditor.

Your Committee further recommend that the City
Solicitor be instructed to draft the necessary legislation to
carry into effect the proposed settlement.

Alderman Power dissenting on account of the magnitude
of the interests involved, being of the opinion that the Council
should consider and deal with the subject.

Respectfully submitted,

(Sgd) John J. Power
CHATRMAN

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



IN RE ADJUSTMENT OF OUTSTANDING MATTERS
BETWEEN THE CITY OF HALIFAX AND THE HALIFAX
RELIEF COMMISSION,

EXPLANATORY NOTES AS TO THE FINDINGS OF THE COMMISSIONERS,

1. CASH ADVANCES TO THE CITY 3$757,907.30.

Beginning on January 1l4th, 1918, and continuing up
to July Tth, 1919, the Commission at the urgent request of the
City authorities made some seventeen loans to the City, these
varying in amount from $5,000 to $100,000 and aggregating
$532,300.00,

The Commission at that time had no funds which could
then be applicable even in part to meet the City's reparation
claims. The Commisaion in addition to cash loans advanced direct
to the School Board a further sum of $154,870.00, that being the
then value of the three destroyed schools, as appraised by Mr.

J. C., Harris,

In addition to these advances there were special
expenditures made by the Commission on the City's account, at
its request aggregating $32,660.90, thus increasing the indebted-
ness of the City to the Commission to the sum of $564,965.90
(including the payments on destroyed schools account).

For these advances the Commission accepted from time
to time certificates of shares in the Consolidated Fund 1905, upon
the undertaking that the necessary borrowing powers from the
Legislature would be obtained. In due course the necessary Acts
were passed (See Chapter 63 of the Acts of 1918, and Chapters 81
and 82 of the Acts of 1919.)

On the above named sum of $564,965.90 the interest
accrued up to December 1st, 1920, that being the earliest
practicable date an adjustment could have been made between the
City and the Commission, amounted to the sum of $70,737.30. The
sum of $154,870.00 advanced against the destroyed schools is added
to the other items to show the total advances as of the date
mentioned, namely $757,907.30. No interest, however, has been
charged against the destroyed schools account and by a cross entry
the full amount of that item is allowed on the Clity reparation
account.

R THE CLAIMS OF THE CITY:

The City claims have been adjusted after many con-
ferences between the undersigned on the one hand, and the members
of the City Finance Committee, City Englineer and Auditor on the
other side, at $510,770.53, or including the allowance with respect
to destroyed schools, at $665,640.53.

Our findings with respect to the repairs to the injured
schools and the City bulldings are, after a careful examination of
the City's expenditures, based in large part on the report of Mr,
J. C. Harris, who was employed by us some years ago to inspect the
reparation work and report to us. Mr. Harris is a well and
favourably known contractor of large experience and a former
alderman and School Commissioner.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



-~ 8 =

The item of sundry losses $36,471.53 is made up of
various claims which were presented along with many untenable
and subsequently disallowed CLAIMS to the Commission at a very
late date, We had required the City to present all its claims
to us in or before the month of October 1918, so that we could
make our final appeal to the Federal Government for further con-
tributions before claims of the larger business concerns and civie
and municipal losses could even be considered; but these belated
claims were not presented to us until April 20th, 1925.

As the public has always well understood, the amount
of three million dollars finally granted to the Commission was
not sufficlent to cover the losges in full, and 1t was always
recognized that the c¢laim of the Clty for reparations should remain
in abeyance until all others were adjusted. It soon became clear
to us that no more than two-thirds of the appraised loss could be
allowed to the City by way of reparations, This explains the
deduction from the allowed claims (other than that in respect to
the destroyed schools) of $170,256.84 which appears in the account,

it is also to be noted that the Commission did not
have in its hands any moneys out of which it could respond to
City claims until the last instalment of $500,000 of the final
three millicn dollars contribution was recelved in 1920.

3. GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE:

Our determination therefore to grant a gross relief
allowance of $495,383,69 with respect to proven direct losses,
subject to the deduction of appropriate charges against the City
for ordinary municipal works, and other contra accounts, is
regarded by the Commission as being a liberal contribution and
the extreme amount which we feel justified in fixing under all
the relevant circumstances,

4, DEDUCTION FOR WATERWORKS, SEWERS, SIDEWAIKS, ETC.

The Commission has decided after the most careful con-
sideration that for the eivic works executed and paid for out of
the funds provided for the erection of houses in the devastated
area, the sum of $252,105.11 must be set off against the gross
relief allowanze, This is the minimum sum at which we feel
Justified in fixing the City's usual share of water extension,
sidewalk and paving construction. The sum is considerably less
than the actual expenditure and Mr. H. B, Pickings, C.E., who
represented the Commission in this undertaking, reported to us
that the sum of $349,912.50 should reasonably and properly be
charged in respect to this work, as being the City's usual share
of such services, Notwithstanding the contention of City Engineer
Johnston, that the amount suggested by Engineer Pickings is ex-
cessive, we feel we would be fully warranted in reducing the relief
allowance by the sum Mr, Pickings had recommended. 1In view, however,
of the conslderations urged before us, and taking into account a
number of cross credits of doubtful merit claimed by the City in
its statement presented to us, the lesser sum suggested by the
figures of the City Engineer has been finally adopted.

The suggestion put forward on behalf of the City that

these expenditures were made in carrying out a town planning scheme,
and that the whole expense should therefore be borne by the Com-

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



missiocn is supported neither by the facts nor the justice of the
case. The Commission executed its works under its statutory
authority, quite apart from its powers as to town planning. The
town planning provisions of the statute were never acted upon by
ug, but even had they been, the Ccmmission has met without any
expense to the City all the new planning., This is a matter quite
separate and apart from the laying of water mains and sewers, and
the construction of sidewalks and pavements which were, indeed,
necessary, and the payment of a large portion of which has been
borne by the Commission as cwner, as in the case of an individual
¢ltizen,

Moracover, the Commission has also met, without any
charge to the City, the expenses of rough grading the streets., the
cuttings {especially in connection with Fort Needham) and the large
£ills required in order to carry out the general improvement.

It is szarcely arguable that the Commission should
exercise 1ts discretion and pay to the City relief allowances and
nolt take inbto account the cost of these works which are of such
material importance to the northern part of the City.

5. FURTHER CREDITS TO WHICH COMMISSICN IS ENTITLED:

The Commlssicn made a number of special expenditures
on the City Account and at its requea’, aggregating $36,694, 40,
and other small items amounting to $3,665.13.

There can be no substantlial difference of view between
the City and ourselves as to the propriety of these cross charges,

6, NET BALANCE PAYABLE BY THE CITY:

These allowances and various deductions, with the
addition of intersst from December lst, 1920, to December 1st,
1926, fix the total indebtedness of the City to the Commission at
$687,305.79. This sum, however, as we intimate in a later para-
graph may be reduced to $600,000 by a voluntary contribution to
the eivic taxation on the terms indicated in that paragraph.

T CITY SECURITIES HELD BY THE COMMISSION:

In 1919 the various borrowings of the City from the
Commission represented by certificates of shares in the Con-
solidated Fund, were at the Clity's request, consolidated into one
certificate for $565,000.00 payable January 1st, 1921. The Com-
mission stated it would not then ask for payment of the accrued
interest pending final adjustment. In 1920 a requesat for another
year's respite was made and a renewal certificate was furnished
redeemable on the 1lst January, 1922, Since the maturity of this
share certificate, earnest but unsuccessful efforts have been made
to get the authorities to come to an adjustment. The Commission
declined to renew the certificate, and although we repeatedly urged
that the sum of at least $25,000 representing the probable interest
payable on the adjusted debt should be assessed each year, no
amount for this purpose was so included in the estimates or
assessed,

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



181}

8. RESECUED CLATHMS ¢

Thogse in authority would appear tc us to have been
relying cn wholly untenable claims in an attempt To set off the
Gilky's liabilisy under its borrowlngs. On the 20th day of April,
1923, there was presensed to us, in response to the Commission's
repeated eficrts to obtain an adjustment of all outstanding claims
a iist of claims aggregasing over $1,000,000, but at too late a
date to enable the work of adjustnent to be overtaken before expiry
of the term ¢f the then Mayor of the City. As soon as it vas
convenlent, vwe urged on the present Mayoer and Council the
advieanility of haviaz the whole prcslem discuassed and finalized,
net ondy on our cwn acsgunt, a sonsicderable portlon of our Pension
Fund having been unzatigfaztorily sied up, but also in the cvity's
own in*ezests, it zwoild Lz z2lear that the City could not justify
longer delay in having the amount of its lilabllity fixed, and due
ghteps taker 5 mwaat 1.

ensiderable tirs hag been spent with the Mayor and the
Auditor in sleurzing away mis nderstandings which might prevert a
apeedy adjustn=ns, n the first days of December instant the
Commigsion met at the Jivy Hall with the Mayor, the members of the
Fipance GCommittee, and clvic officlals, and the general aituation
was disgcuassed, Tz “omnigsion has held a number of conferences
with The rspregentatives of Uhe Finanse Committee and Engineer and
Audirtor: and alsc held onz meeting at the Mayor's instance to which
21l Aldermen Were Invited, and most of them attended and the various
acecunts and clzime have bzen thoroughly enquired into from the
point of view of The Zity as well as that of the Commission.

9. INDIREGT LOSSES EXCLUDED,

1t hag been a matier of common knowledge that the orders
in Sounzll under which our funds were distributable provided that
direct materdal lcases caused by the explosion were alone to be
congidered, and that all indirect or consequential damages must be
excluded. It was therafore with some surprise that we found that
the City was scheduling agalnst us claims that were for this reason
guite heyond ths scopz of our authority, and claims which have been
repeatedly disallowed in comnection with the settlement of claims of
individual c¢itizens, The Jommission made it clear on every occasion
upen which they met the Jommittee that claims on the part of the
City of this rature amocunting to over $500,000 could not be con-
sidered at all, In our opinion the allowance of these claims, in
whele or in parht, would b2 wholly unjustifiable, and we must express
regret that, instead of our beilng pressed to consider them further,
they were not frarkly withdrawm,

10, TAXATION

Under the provisicns of its Act of Incorporation the
Commission's property was for obvious reasons exempt from all assess-
ments. Notwithstanding this provision the City has assessed the
property of the Commission in the devastated area, and at a high
valuation, The Ccommisgsion. hewever, thought that when the property
beczame revenue besaring it was only right that it should acquiesce in
a falr contributicon to the City revenues in lieu of taxation, and
therefore, in the earlier years the Commission voluntarily paid
substantial sums, Later on the Commission paid no taxes, or con-
tributions in lieu of taxes, because the Gity had failed to pay
interest on its horrowings from the Commission. The settlement of

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



-

the matter of taxation, or contribution in lieu of taxation, has
avaited, therefore, the adjustment of the accounts now happily con-
cluded,

The 2ity*s claim in respect of taxation on the basis of
its valuabion reashes the large sum of $195,000, while it will be
noted from the accounts that the interest aceruing to the Com-
mission consiterably exceeds that sum, The Commission has
determined to make a contribution of $87,305.79 in full settlement
and in lieu of all claims in respect of taxes - including the
year 1926-27 on the terms hereinafter set forth, There is not
inzluded in this swm any amouant for pipe rates or water rates.
Thege lattss azzcuntks The “ommissgion or 1ts tenants have paid and
will continue To pay. Thig profisrzd contribution in lieu of
¢laims for taxatiosn, howeva™, i3 to be made only on the following
understandingas

ta) That the Jommission®s properties be assessed for a period
of five years upon a valuabicn not exceeding the sum of $500,000,
subject Lo a dszduztlion from this amount from year to year of the
on2 half of *he purchase money received by the Commission for any
proparty dispes:si of daring the preceding year. It 18 obvious
that the Jommiszssion lands which wsre largely taken in connection
with the r2lief sgettlemznts with indlvidual owners or for new
stirests and which have not been bullt iupon or otherwise utilized
should continuz to have the beneflt of the statutory exemption.
On the other hand, the proposed fixed assessment is a fair valuation
fcr assesament purposes when 1% is taken into consideration that
the Commission houses represent an investment of a considerable
portion of its pension fund, and in view of the further fact that
it is expected that because of the outlying situation there will
continue to be more than the average number of vacancies, It must
not be forgotten that the Commission houses were built without any
real claim for that purpose upon the funds of the Commission, but
at a time when it was most essential in the interests of the City
as a whole that 1ts housing accommodation should be increased, and
as rapidly as possible. No private investor under the then
exlsting condltions would have attempted to construct houses for
investment purposes, and very few perscons would build even for their
own personal use, An exemption from taxation in the circumstances
was considered amply to justify the legislation. At the explra-
tion of the five years period suggested the exemption would then
automatically revive, pending réeconsideration of the sltuation as
at that date.

It is worthy of observation at this point that the value
cf the property for assessment purposes within the limits of the
devastated area is very largely in excess of that of the period
before the explosion; 8o much so, that in process of time the in-
¢reased revenue receélvable in taxation will largely if not entirely
meet the wheole obligation of the City to the Commission.

(b} 7The Commission also feels that a further condition must
be imposed, that the Richmond Heights district is hereafter to
receilve at the hands of the City the same degree of attention to
its streets, and general civic requirements as is accorded to other
gections. Feretofore the residents of the locality have been
permlitted by the clvic authorities to acquire the belief that there
was some sort of obligation on the part of the Commission itself to
perform these clvic services., There never was at any time any such
obligation.

{e) The Commlission also stipulates that there shall be no

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



further clalims of any kind whatever hercafter presented by the
o1ty te the Commissicon., We think the time has arrived when all
cubstanding matters nust be finalized.

11, CIEN SFA'ES - FTCHMOND HEIGHTS,

In aczordance with an understanding at the inception of
cuy undertalking. the Commission will dedicate to the City, according
to the boundarles fixed by it, Fort Needham Park, undoubtedly a
valuzble acquisition to the open spaces in that part of the City;
and the ity cn its part is ©o convey to the Commission on the lands
kncwn ag Mulgrave rark and a lct nearby known as Market Square.

he comirdssion will also convey to the City, if the
aunbhorities so deairz, to be held for the public, the various
gamallsr opell gpacss ghown cn its plan of the Richmond Heights
Distriast, as well as the rew streets and boulevard already vested
in the Jity Ly statuts, Sukgtantial advantages accrue to the
Gity by reascn of these arrvangemsnts,

12, COMMISSTON WITT, AZOEPL 5% DEBENIURES IN SETTLEMENT:

Ivi discharge pro tante of the liabilities of the City
Derzhy d=Termined the JTommiggion is prepared to accept certificates
of ghareg oy debersares 1n the Hallfax City Consolidated Fund 1905,
bearing intecir-3t a5 £% half yearly as of December 1st, 1926, and
extending over suazh psried as the City may desire., The issue of
thege certificatess or debentures up to $600,000 is now authorized
by Chapter 63 of the Aets of 1918, and Chapters 81 and 82 of the
Acts of 1919, The legality of the issue, however, must be subject
to epinion of Jouncil,

As to the balance of the liability the City will have
to undertalte the required finanzing.

Delivery orf the certificates or debentures may be made
en or before January 15tn. 1927,

Suzh legislation as may be necessary or advisable in
crder to give effect to the arrangements is to be promoted at the
ensulng session of the Legislature, and thereafter upon due comple-~
tien of the financing the Commission will deliver up the certificate
of sharss in the Consolidated Fund now held as collateral.

13. CONCEUSION:

The settlemant of the amount of the c¢ivic reparations
claim and the azcounting on both sldes are now to be regarded as
finallized and there is no further appeal, The Commissioners antic¢l-
pate thav their zconclusions will be received with that measure of
respect accorded e the conclusions of other judicial tribunals.
They desire to assura the ity Cocunzll and the citizens in general
that cenelatently with the proper discharge of thelr important
duties they have in this matter as well as in all others in which
the 71ty has bsen concerned done everything in thelr power to
asgist the civi: authorities and often under great difficulties.
If at times there has been an apparent lack of sympathetic co-
operaticn the blamez does not lle at the door of this Commission.

They have been the trustees of very large sums of money
contributed principally by the Janadian Government and it is to

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



thni Grorerament we havs besn giving and will continue to give due
socant of our Shewardehip.

‘Sgd} T. S. Rogers, J.S.C.
Chairman.

3gd) W. B, Wallace, C.C.J,
Commissioner.

DATED TEC. 20th, 1926,

v arme.

F dA TFAY AVD JALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
cIfiow P THE COMMISSIONERS, ADJUSTING
iz CLATWMS AND COUNTER CLATMS,

s H zlisf Commlssion, after many hearings and
Sie vongid=iatleon o sty znidlng claims of the Commission on the
one glds, -7 the avy on the other, hereby determine that there
is duvz and pavatde t5 the | uwmission as of December 1lst, 1926, the
R el 6 ey

‘3gt} T. S. Rogers, J.S.C.
Chailrman

r

‘igi, W. B. Wallace, G.C.J.
Commissioner.

LDATED AT HATZSAK
DECEMEER 3uth, 19:zC,

N.B. Thig dezizion 1s acsompanied by

1. Statement of ths acsounts upon which the decision is based,
2, A memorandumn eyplanatory of the various items.

e Fizzm paragraph ten of this memorandum it will be noted
that upon the tewmg therein set forth the amount of the ascertained
irdehtednsss nay bz redaced to the sum of $600,000 by the credit

of a subsgtartisl volunbary contribution in lieu of taxes claimed
by “?e Fity, the Commission's property being exempt from taxation
by gtatuts,

CEE HATIFAY RELTIEF COMMISSION

CASH ADVARTED T3 THE OITY OF HATL.IPAY:

Or}. ll.}"!l AL OJ.J.-‘: $532’300.00

Jaoteragn a*ja=" to Dee, 1,
1920, ag per Schedule YaA® 70,737.30
$603,037.30

On degtroyad 2chenls
aicouant 154,870.00 $757,907.30

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



= G =

Cash advanced to the City of Halifax

CITY OF HALIFAX CLAIM:

School repairs as per

brought fwd.

Schedule "B" $348,375.25
City bullding as per
Schedule Yg" 125,923.75
Sundry losses as per
Schedule "D¥ 36,471.53  $510,770.53
One third off the above 170,256.84
$340,513.69
Schoola totally destroyed
ag per Schedule "E" 154,870.00
GROSS RELIEF ALLOWANCE: $495,383.69
From which is to be deducted
City's usual share of water,
sewer, sidewalka, ete, as
per Schedule "E" $252,105,11
$243,278.58
And also the fcllowing special
expenditurss by the Commission
on Clty Account -
Market building 11:617.74
Rockhead Smallpox
Hospital 6,564 ,28
Morris St. Infectious
Diseases Eospital
{less Commission
Grant of $10,000) 14,483.88
City Work certified
by City Engineer 4,028.50 36,694 .40

AMOUNT DUE THE HALTFAX RELIEF COMMISSION
AS AT DECEMBER 1st, 1920 ON CITY REPARATION

ACCOUNT

Interest on the above December 1st, 1920, to
DECn lEt, 1926 ® 00 " 00 OO 000 @ 0S8 S e P RO T O 8RB

Sundry accounts as per Schedule "G

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THE HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION

AS AT DECEMBER 1-26

(Sgd) T. S. Rogers
Chairman

(Sgd) w. B. Wallace
Commissioner.

$757.907.30

$206,584 .18

$551,323.12

$132,317.54

$683,640.66
3,665.13

$687,305.79

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



- 40 -

SCHEDULE "a"

STATEMENT OF ADVANCES ON CITY ACCOUNT WITH INTEREST
AT 6% PER ANNUM TO DECEMBER 1st, 1920,

DATE AMOUNT INTEREST AMOUNT OF
RATE INTEREST
Jan, 24,1918 $ 25,000.00 5% to May 1st $ 328,77
6% after that 3,879.45
date

Apr. 24, 1918 5,000.00 6% 780.82
May 2, 1918 10,000.00 6% 1,548.49
May 6, 1918 5,000.00 6% 770.96
May 16, 1918 10,000.00 6% 1,525.48
May 29, 1918 15,000.00 6% 2,256.16
July 12, 1918 15,000.00 6% 2,147,.67
Aug., 3, 1918 50,000.00 6% 6,978.08
Aug. 21, 1918 5,000.00 6% 683.01
Sept.1ll, 1918 45,000.00 6% 5,991.78
Oct, 11, 1918 35,000.00 6% 4,487,.67
Oct. 11, 1918 64,000.00 6% 8,206.03
Nov. 28, 1918 50,000.00 6% 6,016.44
Dee, 12, 1918 100,000.00 6% 11,802.74
Jan., 31, 1919 33,300.00 6% 3,656.61
May 13, 1919 40,000.00 6% 3,721.64
July 7, 1919 25,000,00 6% 2,100.00
$532,300.00 $66,881,80

Dec. 12, 1918 14,483.88 6%

Dec, 12, 1918 11,617.74 6%
Dec. 12, 1918 6,564 .28 3,855.50
$56M,965.90 $70,737.30

SCHEDULE "B"

PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDINGS

Appraised explosion damage to schools $348,375.25

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



ww )N

SCHEDULE "“c"

CITY BUILDING ACCOUNT

£ity Hall
City Hall Clock not repaired
City Home
City Priscn
City Workshops
Towmn Clock
Hazelwoed - Isolation Hospital, City Home
Grounds
Incinersator
Infecticus Diseases Hospital, Rockhead R.
Ward Cont.
Market Building
Publie @ardens
Reservoir
Market St. Tenement
Engine Houszes:
Bedford Row
Brunswick St.
Grafton St.
Morris St.
Quinpool Hoad
Spring Garden Road
West Street
Isleville St.
Quthit Building
Tenemant - Longard Road, Reservoir Bldgs
Chain Lake
Memorlial Tower
City Hall Clock not replaced

TOLRAL ...

SCHEDULE "D"

CITY OF HALTIFAX SUNDRY LOSSES,

Appraised damage.

$ 16,553.71

11,000,00
21,827.82
5,788.71
1,960,0C

1,552,29
5,379.67

9!525-00
20,015,064
4,000,00
976.55
700,00

2,500,000
2,00C,.C0
714.38
1,600,00
1’705033
277.89
LI'1078073
2,500.00
2,100.,00
5,500.00
298.58
369.45
3,000.00

Fire Alarm System

Fire Hose

Flre Chief's Car

Seagrave Waggon and Equipment
Repairs to Patricila
Explosion damage to water service
Water meters destroyed
Incinerator instruments
Garden plants

Waggon Shed

Motor cars as appraised

Rental of Fire Engine whilst Patricia under

repair
Roclthead small pox hospital

TOTAL ....

$125,923.75

3,430.00
1,750.00
1,450.00
1,559.00
6,000.00
7,805,00
6,734,00

782,00

233,25

250.00
1,200.00

714,00
4,564 .28

$ 36,471.53

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



GEPRDT R W
ool /3 E ST L

- m——

TOTALLY DESTRCYED SCHOOLS

Appraissd replacement value of tobally destroyed schoosls:

Dloomfield $ 39,000,00
St, Ioseph's 514,200.00
Fichmond 61,670.00

Total $154,870,00

SIEED TR "EY

STMMARY OF WORK DONE 3FY PHEE COMMISSION,
WATER, SEWERS, SITEWALKS, ETC,

Commission Claim., City Eatimates

“lasz2 B work, City's usual

share $152,339.25 $126,101.67

Clazs I work, City's usual
share 150,340.08 126,003, 4
$312,679.33 $252,105.11

On consideraticn the City's share c¢f the above
costs is fixed at $5252,105.11

Cost of Gottingen Street <ub and Union Street
Grading is abandcned on ¢ity abandoning their claim
for zost of water and sewer pipes and house water
connections - $12,660,00

Cost Gottingsn St. Cut and
Union St. Grading $37,233.17 $30,316.44

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



S g Mgl
nLARS "l vigsn
VWORK DONE BY RELIDPF ¢ IDIia0h AWD Q037 10 BE TULRD
VHOLLY BY CITY,
TOMBIZSSION CLALIM Sl ZATINATES
Item 1 (Cateh Basin construeticn & 1,&1}.EP k 200,06
2 Cateh Basln construction 1r ,450, 0“ i IT.To
2 Gurl inletg L1680 Copail
4 TRepalrs o Gottingen 3%, , 000, Ju 3 .00
=~ Water plpes i :,’_)j\. 1,;; ‘;‘3':):_' Sy
5 lacadam Pavemsnt G 359,00 65,1314,00
7 Connesting vaster plpw 514.10 28 SR Y
5 Extending catch asins 58.35 L
3 VWorlt on hrdrants and oot the
tasins 183,75 SR, T2
1> VWahter maing, Hrdrostone e, THE B Y0 o805
11 Vater mein, Gottingen 3v. U627 .32 Q6T 2
2156.240,52 =3 AR <
Enginsering 459, b,254,30
$162,3309.2¢ 195,101 .67
N CLA3S "p" WIRK
YORK DONE BY RELIEF COMTIISIZON - 2377 CREDITED VITH REGULAR
ASSESSMENT - BALANCE CHARGED T( $ITY,
COMMISSION STALEHENT CITY CLATH
ITEWM 8T ASSESSRLND ufuﬁau' M YALYUR ASSES3MENT CITY SHAR
CITY
I HETerE anl
gevey, Disgensl
otreete and
Albart 3%, %0,056.91 7,346.00 22,710,991 23,405.00 T,346.00 1€.459,.00
2, Water & seysr
Hydrosicne y
ATER 540,65 10,680.00 24,460,008 320,760.00 10,030.00 £0,680.00

3. Wabaw 1
Temaossey Fleld
;

ahe

6, =orTe
G 3ewer

3,185.00 15,752.8¢C 17,047.80 3,185

B0 15,762,

B

b Qacns & )

guﬁt&rs Lh,641,00 22,320,80 22,300,580 40,063.25 20,031.62 =7.031.63
A, Oomsrehe
_pavemant 28,058.21 44,025.11 44,029,111 Th,164,00 37,082.00 -7 .0B2,00
5. Oonczats

sidevalls 25,642.50 13,321.25 13,321,258 16,145,50 9,572.75 ©.572.75
T« Tavvia,
Diagonal Ste,
& Gettingen " . _
St =,1085.55 2,554%,28 2,554,258 5,103.55 2,554,2¢ 2,554,259
Pokal =47,665,62 102,83C.14 14%,159,.50 221,5¢4.10 89,851.65 121,742,486
Incineerving 3492 5,190,58 4,260,098

150,340,208 126,003, 44

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



o T

SCHEDULE "g"

ACCOUNTS CHARGED TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX,

Cots, sold, Invoice 612, No. 24-18 $244 ,00
Cost of Slaney Lot 138-140 Young St.

Reserved for Isleville St. extension 400.00
Maritime Construction Co. Ltd. in

liquidation

Claims $1,120.00

less credits 91.23 1,028.77
Insurance Infectious Disease Hospital 237.12
Balance of Plumbing Inspector's salary 467.74
Rental of Willow Park Camps 1,400.00

$3,777.63

Less Credit for Tools,
Mortuary Committee March
23rd, 1918 112.50

$3’6650 13

The following Resolution is submitted:

"The report of the Finance Committee on the award of
the Halifax Relief Commission having been read IT IS RESOLVED
that in view of the loss suffered by the City, being the result
of a National War Disaster, a delegation be sent by the City to
wait on the Dominion Government at Ottawa, and present a memorial
for relief, and that in the meantime the Halifax Relief Commission
be requested to defer actlion on the said award.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council desires to assure
the Halifax Relief Commission of its anxiety to dispose of the
matter at the earliest possible date."

Moved by Alderman McCarthy, seconded by Alderman
Shannon and passed unanimously.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman
McCarthy that the delegation to wait upon the Government at
Ottawa in connection with the Relief Commission adjustment be com-

posed of His Worship the Mayor, Ex-Mayor John Murphy and City
Engineer, Motlion passed, Alderman Hubley dissenting,

A true extract,
(Sgd) W. P. Publicover

W. P. Publicover
CITY CLERK.

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



HALIFAX RELIEF COMHISSION

Supplementary Zencrt by J. G..DeWolf.

Since »renaring Jrevious revort I have been
delving further into the matier, more »articularly as teo
the formation of the Commissien, but have not found, as
yet, any »articularly interesting information in this
regard,

The liinutes of the Uity Council at that
time do nnt give any »articulars as to formation. I note
hovever, after the Commission was set uo (January 1918)
that it was suggested by the members of the Commission,
T, S8, Regers, Judge Vallace and F, . Fowke, that an
advisory committee to worz with the Cemmission be set up,
thieg advisery committee teo ccnsist of the liayor, two Con-
trollers and cne alderman from each ward,

I cannet find whether this cemmittee ever
functicned er, if they A4ld function, when thelr services
were disvensed with.

I have, however, discovered data of interest
from a revert of a hearing held at the County Court House,
December 1l4th, 1926, in regard to Tinalizing berrowings
frem the Rellief Commigsion by the City and monies due the
City by the Commission.

Trying to brlefly summarize the revort
nresented to the Court by tne Commission it would apvoear
that the City had submitted a fotal claim nf cver
$1,000,000 but it was “resented teo late, it was claimed,
to be »ronerly considered and alsc there were nct suffic-
ient funds to mecet the claim,

(Amount allewed including payment for
three schecls tetally destroyed, $495,383.)

Clause 13 of this revort reads in »nart -
"The settlement of the amount of the City claim and the
accounting on beth sides are now to be regarded as
Tinalized and there is no further anneal,’

In resvect to vart claim which was cen-~
sidered and not “resented toa late, there was a deduction

made of $170,256.84 as it was stated there was not

sufficient money available to vay 211 claims.

The City had berrowed money from the
Relief Cemmissicn against its claims and gave debentures
as seeurity, 8ix »ercent interest was charged for this
money which amcunted to $70,737.30. A Turther sum sf
$36,69L4.40 apnears to have been advanced to the City,
for revairs made to certain civic buildinge, but seems
to have been disallewed, as claim,

Frem the above you will note that in
additien toc claim I have already suggested in resvect ef
taxes, the City has alse suifered the loss of a further

u i 7
opy of Clerk's Office Historical Refen%nc?ﬁe&%gi‘g\%&gﬁef %gn%nmiscs\i& q‘(ﬁ%-qyéZ provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove

If yeu cnly ccecnsider the amounts of



;

There is no doubt in my mind thie was the
sincere thought of the Commissien at that time, and they
were endeavouring to be conservative in their views se as

to be able to guarantee vensions, vhich is commendable
and nroper,

Hoewever, thelr surmise has not been berne
out in actual ract. The houses for at least the last
seven years have been 100 percent occuplied,

The cash reserve, undoubtedly through
efficient and ceneervative management (and, I must add,
chean taxes) has been so built up that I centend the
areverties are no longer necessary, in any degree, for
securing continuance of vayments to mensioners and I
subtmit it ie therefo-e reasonable and fair te ask that the
City again be allewed to Dresent its claims.

Aeswnectifully submitted.

J. G. DEVOLF,

JGDeW/EHT

e

py of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information RemQIed



‘CHAP. 24.

An Act respecting the Halifax Relief Commission.

[Assented to 2jth May, 1918.)

SREAS the Governor in Council appointed T.

Sherman Rogers, one of His Majesty's Counsel, His
Honour William Bernard Wallace, Judge of the County
Court, and Irederick Luther Fowke, commissioners for
making enquiry into the loss, damages and injuries sustained
and incurred in consequence of the disastrous explosion at A
Halifax on the sixth of December last, and to take over
and administer the relief funds contributed for the assistance
of the sufferers; and whereas an Act has been passed by
the Legislative Asseinbly of the province of Nova Scotia
incorporating the said commissioners and conferring upon
them the powers and duties mentioned in the said Aect,
and if is desirable that the said Act should be ratified and
confirmed: Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice
and consent of the Senate and House of Commons of
Canada, enacts as follows:—

-

1. The Act to incorporate the Halifax Reliel Commission, Actof Nova
enacted by the Legislature of the province of Nova Scotia St
and assented to by the Lieutenant Governor of the said
province on the twenty-sixth day of April, one thousand
nine hundred and eighteen, is hereby ratified and confirmed.

2. The expenditure and accounts of the Halifax Relief Auditor
Commission shall be subject to such audit and examination 2ceouats:
as the Governor in Council may, upon the recorcraendation
of the Auditor General of Canada, from time to time
prescribe.

OTTAWA: Printed by Joszen pe Lankcateus Tacug, Law Printer
to the King's most Excellent Majesty.

(i

y of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



CITY COUNCIL

OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
CITY HALL

Halifax, N. 8.,..........Dacember 12, 1957 .19
Extracts from Minutes of a Meeting of the City Council of the City of Halifax

held on the.... ... 3¢ _ dayof.... Jawaery . .19.27

HALIFAX RELIEF COMMISSION CLAIM

His Worship the Mayor

Copy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Removed



Read repory 2.K. Guliymors, Supervieor
of Coal Veighare chowing that Permanent Weipghers reo-
ceived the mm of §111.45 in feom during the month of
Degeaber 19268

ELRER.

L RELIEY CONMISSION CGLAXM

Read raport of the Piannce Soumnlttoe
on sdjustment of the glaim of tho Halifax Hellef

Somnigalion against the Gity of Nalifux, and Counter
clain of the City against the Comisaions

i

0ty a7
Bis \he Enyor
and Oity Counnil,
Gontisnoni-

g&
]
L
ko
&
g
>
3
E
f
:

it
"
ﬂg'g EX
i
#
fix
:

:
;

easurer have had
with the Rolief Commisesion, and have epent mush $ime
and enewgy going over the warious items in the asoounte.

opy of Clerk's Office Historical Reference file - Halifax Relief Commission - 102-5-1-52 provided by Halifax Regional Municipality Archives - Personal Information Remove

A heazing on the subjeot of the

o R e N e S



the nambern were givea an oppartunity of expressing
thelir views on the ndjustiment as proposad Ly the
Comnd csion.

At a meading of the Gamnitize held
on Jammiry 3rd, the Uhalrasn submiSted and raad o
moﬂ covering ths adjustment of the Comnission on
sutetanding acocunts betwosn the Gity of Balifax,
a.:d the Relief uu*!.auon. a eony of whioh is hereso
attoched,

Your Oomud ttee rosgmmend that the
adjuatemt oo sudumitted Dy the Aelinf Comnisasion ba
approved and the award stcepled midbjsot to an unt-
vant in the allowunce for taxes as sugiested by tha
ity Auditow,

Your Commities furthor wsoowmiend thnt
the 01ty Goliglitor be instyuoted to drzuft the
nsosesary Logieclation to carry into effsot the propos~d
gottlanoml,

Alderman Fower disgsentins on secount
of the tude of the interests inwvolved, baing
of the g on that the Souneil should cenmider and
dexl with the subject.

Respactfully mbmittdd

Bird. John J, Poser
OHAYMAN

WS |

IR AR ADJUSTHENT OF QUTATANDING “ATTZRS
BRTELig TRY Glﬂ OF mhlﬂ'm A" THE

on Jamuary lith 1918, and
sontiming @ to July ; 1919, the cu-i.as!.on at the
urgent yequeast of the City Auiﬁounns mods eons aeventnsnm
losns to the Oity , thnm ngtnmt from 25,00
to £100,000 and Wt:ng 8532,300,00

The Comsiasion at that time had no fundas
which aould then be licable even in part to = vt ths
City's reparation © #s The Commiesion in addition

to o:gh loans Md&mthtm Bohool Board &
furtha® sum of 11 0.00, that being the then wmlus
of the thyee doatroyed schools, as appralsed Ly e,
Jele m‘o

opy of Clerk's Office Historical ReWaIM% %&‘%oggldwgaw CIW Amgsclié'%;%&formation Remove
acocount, st its requeat, agmwegeting '37,660,90, thua



gl 1 g 18
il
it dpenl
I Lithi i
Leles i m_mmmu
3= mm mm_mmm mmm
bl
®
:

3
i
mmmm.m 3

osuld

$
advunses ng of the idnte

;m.

o interest

fa1i amou

peration egeount,

\Justod
e

&%
¥

s1th

ty Claiums have baen

the G

eonfcrancos

snd the nenbare of the City Vinonoa Oommithon,
snd Auydito® on the other alde

ol &

el
£

R

larger
®

bafors olaizs of the
business conpemms und oivie and munioipal Rogoes

s

but thass balated olaims war

nsidared

i

mm P IC Y
HESE 2c3F 2.5
L
Rkl 1
T
. E m se? g4
mmmm.m m i EF
{ sl o
b uﬁmmwmwm,mmw
i el i
v Hishans 3300
8 mmmﬁ m»wmu mumm
b i O 6 _ 3
P EGal 15




mmm mm m.mu:,m m m i, 8 b
m m.m i um mwuw m.mmmmm L4 .
B % ; L “..m O wm
.,.i. r it _mmwmmm L .

mum %m» mm m m 28 w.n. ..w m.mmm m“mmm

g 1 Bae

%%T .« &3 uu&mm _m m“.m. mmmmm &
fii w e il ;R b
il m_...m il § m






